Bear Lake Improvement Board June 20, 2024 Minutes

Pledge

Call to Order

The meeting was call to order by President, Robert Yates at 7:02PM at the Bear Lake Township Hall.

Roll Call

Those in attendance were, Gary Schwaiger, Manistee County Drain Commissioner, Robert Yates, President/Bear Lake Township Representative, Rita Brisbin, Secretary, Dave Adams, Treasurer/Pleasanton Township Representative, and Janice McCraner, Manistee County Commissioner.

Absent-Bill Beaver

Guest-Mike Solomon RLS Representative, Chuck Eminger, and Don Raiff.

Minutes

A motion to approve the minutes as distributed was made by Janice, seconded by Gary. The motion carried.

Treasurer's Report

Dave gave the financial report as provided to him by the Manistee County Treasurer's Department. It is as follows;

Balance as of 01/01/2024 \$167,292.18

2024 Revenue \$49,578.18

2024 Expenses \$(22,103.52)

Total available as 6/7/2024 \$194,766.80

As motion to accept the report as given was made by Gary, seconded by Janice. The motion carried.

Rille

A motion to approve the payment made to PLM in the amount of \$10,880.00 was made by Gary, seconded by Janice the motion carried.

Public Comment

Chuck Eminger asked about the total number of acres that have been treated from 2008 thru 2023. Bob referenced him to either the website or the library.

Old Business

1. Bob reported that the Village of Bear Lake is still delinquent in its assessment payment of \$787.50. He will be getting in touch with the Village council President.

New Business

- 1. On Going Budget- the budget was reviewed and a motion to approve the budget was made by Gary, seconded by Dave. The motion carried.
- 2. Mike Solomon from RLS gave a review of the previous survey of 7.5 acres and the treatment that was done on 5/29/2024.

Public Comment

Don Raiff asked about native weeds and trending of the weeds. He was referred to the 2023 fall report.

Board Comment

None

Adjourn

A motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:30 PM was made by Dave, seconded by Gary. The motion carried.

The next meeting will be on July 18th, 2024 at 7:00PM at the Bear Lake Township Hall.

Respectfully submitted Rita Brisbin Secretary